

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

IAN POLLARD, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.
4:13-cv-00086-ODS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE STATES OF HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS TO CLASS SETTLEMENT**

Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Remington Has Long Known That Its Triggers Are Defective.	5
B. Remington Knows Or Should Know That <i>All</i> Of The Rifles Subject To The Settlement Are Unreasonably Dangerous Both To Their Owners And To The General Public.	6
C. Remington Already Has Open Recalls Of Many Of The Rifles At Issue In Which Non- Participants Will Not Release Claims.....	8
D. The Reported Claims Rate Is Unreasonably Small.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. STATE LAW IN MANY JURISDICTIONS REQUIRES A MANUFACTURER TO COMPREHENSIVELY WARN OF DANGEROUS DEFECTS FOR PROPHYLACTIC PURPOSES. THAT DUTY TO WARN IS NOT MET BY THE SETTLEMENT NOTICE AND THE RESULTING STATE LAW DUTY TO WARN CLAIMS CANNOT BE RELEASED.	9
1. States Have Implemented Variants Of The Duty To Warn In Order To Prevent Injuries Associated With Hidden Dangers Of Unsafe Products.	9
2. The Settlement Notice Does Not Adequately Describe The Defect Or Warn Owners Not To Use An Unrepaired Gun.	11
B. THE SETTLEMENT NOTICES DO NOT MEET ANALOGOUS STANDARDS FOR RECALLS OF POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS CONSUMER PRODUCTS THAT ARISE IN OTHER CONTEXTS BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO ADEQUATELY DESCRIBE BOTH THE NATURE OF THE DEFECT AND ITS POTENTIAL CONSEQUENCES.	13
1. Effective Recall Notices Include Complete Information About The Defect And A Description Of The Potential Risks Of Continued Use.	13
2. Settlement Communications to Class Members Lack Two Key Descriptions Mandated in the Consumer Product Recall Context: A Description of the Product Hazard and A Description of the Incidents, Injuries, and Deaths.	14
3. The Settlement Provides No Direct Notice of the Defect to Many Potential Class Members.	18
C. THE RELEASE IS OVERBROAD, PARTICULARLY IN LIGHT OF THE LIMITED BENEFITS OF THE SETTLEMENT TO CLASS MEMBERS.....	19
1. The Settlement Improperly Undermines the Personal Injury and Property Damage Claims that it Assertedly Protects.	19
2. Certain Class Members Will Be Rendered Worse-off by the Settlement In Light of Existing Recall Programs; Many Others Will Receive No Benefit at All.	20

3.	The Settlement Should Be Clarified To Acknowledge That Claims By Attorneys General Are Not Precluded.....	23
D.	THE CLASS CANNOT PROPERLY BE CERTIFIED HERE BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT’S PROPONENTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT SETTLEMENT BENEFITS ARE APPROPRIATELY CALIBRATED TO VERY DIFFERENT CLAIMS GROUNDED IN DISPARATE STATE LAW.....	23
1.	The Parties Have Failed To Show That The Law Applicable To Claims Of Citizens Of Different States, Either With Or Without Subclasses, Is Sufficiently Uniform To Be Resolved With Identical Benefits.	25
2.	The State Law Differences At Issue In This Case Are Meaningful And Complicated, Requiring Analysis That The Parties Have Failed To Provide.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 274, 278 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....	26
<i>Am. Shooting Sports Council, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 429 Mass. 871, 875 (1999).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 614 (1997).....	23, 27
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W. 2d 192, 196 (Mo. 1992).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bay State Abrasives</i> , 821 S.W.2d 531, 533 (Mo. App. 1991).....	10, 11
<i>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 401, 409 (N.D. 1994).....	28
<i>Dorman v. Emerson, Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1354, 1359 (8th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Img. Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292, 1301 n.9 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	2
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521, 541-42 (Tenn. 2008).....	10
<i>Galloway v. Kansas City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 833 F.3d 969, 972-74 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356, 370 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Gracyalny v. Westinghouse Electr. Corp.</i> , 723 F.2d 1311, 1319 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748, 752 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012, 1020 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re St. Jude Med.l Inc., Silzone Heart Valve Prod. Liab. Action</i> , 425 F. 3d 1116, 1120 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Jablonski v. Ford Mtr. Co.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 1138, 1159–60 (Ill. 2011).....	29
<i>Jones v. Bowie Indus., Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 316, 335 (Alaska 2012).....	11, 28
<i>Leardi v. Brown</i> , 394 Mass. 151, 159–60 (1985).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Ariens Co.</i> , 434 Mass. 643 (Mass. 2001).....	4, 11, 28
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 303, 307 (N.Y. 1998).....	11, 28
<i>Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 397 Md. 108, 131 (Md. 2007).....	28
<i>Lovick v. Wil-Rich</i> , 588 N.W.2d 688, 695 (Iowa 1999).....	10, 11, 28
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 765, 788-89 (N.Y. 2016).....	4
<i>Moore v. Ford Mtr. Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749, 762 (Mo. 2011).....	11
<i>O’Neal v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 1055, 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Owens v. GMC</i> , 533 F.3d 913, 922 (8th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 1299, 1314-15) (Kan. 1993).....	11
<i>Ragland Mills, Inc. v. General Mtrs. Corp.</i> , 763 S.W.2d 357, 360 (Mo. App. 1989).....	20
<i>Ramthun v. Bryan Career College Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 1011, 1020 (W.D. Ark. 2015).....	26

<i>Rash v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 733, 736 (W.D. Va. 2008)	11
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622, 632-33 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Brandtjen & Kluge, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 691, 697 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11, 28
<i>Siems v. Bumbo Int'l Trust</i> , 13-0796-CV-W-ODS, 2014 WL 4954068, at *3 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 2, 2014)	11
<i>Sigler v. Am. Honda Mtr. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 469, 485 (6th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Sta-Rite Indus., Inc. v. Levey</i> , 909 So. 2d 901, 905 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	11, 28
<i>True v. Am. Honda Mtr. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052, 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	2, 22
<i>Waller v. Hewlett-Packard, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 472, 488 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	21
<i>Walton v. Avco Corp.</i> , 530 Pa. 568, 578 (Pa. 1992)	29

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 6111(b)(1), (1.1), (1.4),(c)	18
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 6113(a)(5), (d)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1711.....	1
37 Pa. Code § 33.111	18
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 65/3(b).....	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/24-4.....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 11105.....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 11106.....	18
Cal. Penal Code §§ 28100-28215	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 53-202d(a), 53-202p(a)(1), 53-202q.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-31	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-33(e)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-37a(d), (f)(3).....	18
D.C. Code §§ 28-3909(a).....	23
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2502.01-7-2502.10.....	18
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2305	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-2(A)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-3(a), (b), 134-4.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, § 123	18

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, §§ 128A, 129C.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-101	18
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-120.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-145.....	18
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.01.09(D).....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 455	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 207	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422(5).....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422a (2)	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.232.....	18
N.J. Admin. Code §§ 13:54-1.8(b), 13:54-3.14.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:58-2b.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:58-3h.....	18
N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.412(2).....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.434.....	18
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-35(a)(2).....	18
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-35.2(b).....	18

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 11
Guidelines and Requirements for Mandatory Recall Notices, 16 C.F.R. § 1115 (2010)	13, 14, 15, 18

Other Authorities

Consumer Product Safety Commission Improvements Act, § 3(e), 90 Stat. 503, 504 (1976).....	14
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008.....	13
Gunfight: Remington Under Fire: A CNBC Investigation (CNBC television broadcast Oct. 15, 2010), (January 11, 2017) http://www.cnbc.com/remington-under-fire/	5
Mission Archery MXB Crossbow, Recall Date: Jun., 3, 2014; No: 14-197.....	15
Model 710 Product Safety Warning and Recall Notice (Jan. 11, 2017), https://www.remington.com/support/safety-center/model-710-product-safety-warning-and-recall-notice	8
NRAExplore: Discover the Possibilities, NRA Gun Safety Rules (Jan. 11, 2017) https://gunsafetyrules.nra.org	22

Polaris RZR Recreational Off-Highway Vehicles, Recall Date: Apr. 19, 2016..... 15

Product Safety Warning and Recall Notice (Jan. 11, 2017), <https://xmprecall.remington.com/....> 8

Recall Listing (Jan. 11, 2017), <https://www.cpsc.gov/recalls/> 15

Remington Model 600 & 660 (Jan. 11, 2017), <https://www.remington.com/support/safety-center/safety-modification-program/remington-model-600-660>..... 8, 20

Remington Rifle Trigger Defect Documents (January 11, 2017)
<http://www.remingtondocuments.com/>..... 5

Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 10: Products Liability (1998)..... 3, 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 1, 22

Sportcraft and Wilson Batting Tee, Recall Date: Apr. 8, 1993; No.: 93-057 16

United States CPSC, About CPSC (Jan. 11, 2017), <https://www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC>. 13
